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THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 

1313 EAST SIXTIETH STREET. CHICAGO 37. ILLINOIS 

January 2, 1946 

Dr. Dorothy S. Thomas 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study 
558 Giannini Hall 
University of California 
Berkeley, California 

Dear Dorothy: 

Attached is a note I have written to Mr. Aiktn. I 
would very much like to hear from you with respect to the 
problem of your criticism and its reconciliation (if any  is 
necessary) with his. 

Enc. 



THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 

1313 EAST SIXTIETH STREET. CHICAGO 37. ILLINOIS 

Personal January 2, 1946 

tot. /f*d - " 

Mr, Charles Aikin 
Department of Political Science 
SOS South Hall 
University of California 
Berkeley, California 

Dear Mr* Aikin: 

this is Just a brief acknowledgement of your letter dated De cember 15, 
which arrived yesterday» 

X do not consider your criticism "nasty medicine* at all* I am only 
sorry I didn*t have it a year ago, «hen the manuscript was in rough draft» Some 
of your larger points I have not yet fully digested, but som e of them (e.g., the 
necessity of placing the evacuation in its proper, war-ti me setting and my apparent 
crudeness as a "propagandist 11) obviously point the way to  needed,  corrections* On 
the other hand, some of the other larger criticisms (e.g* , the suggestion that 
Chapters ¥ and XX be omitted) seem to be overhasty and to poin t to worse evils 
than the faults they are designed to correct* 

As soon as X find-time, X will send a detailed reply to yo ur letter. 
In part, this will be criticism of criticism and X warn you i n advance that X will 
vigorously defend myself on a number of points* 

A more fundamental practical problem is foremost in my min d at this 
moment* Xt is this» The time X have to devote to the manuscr ipt, now and for the 
foreseeable future, is exceedingly limited. (X am being pai d to do other work and 
it's tough going!) I am willing to proceed on the basis of yo ur letter and gamble 
that (1) X can satisfy your criticism (2) I can alter your o pinion on enough points 
so that the manuscript will satisfy me as well as you, and (5 ) the final product 
will be published* But X have neither the time nor inclina tion to undertake the 
large task ahead unless I have some assurance that it will also satisfy Dorothy. 
X understand the financial uncertainties and do not ask assu rance that the mono-
graph will be published by the university*  I v only ask that it will not be necessary 
for me to start another re~write job once yours is finished. 

X am stating this so explicitly because X suspect (and X may b e wrong) 
that your criticism will not square with Dorothy*s on a num ber of points* X have 
the recollection, for example, (and again X may be wrong ) that she thinks better 
of Chapter V (letters to the Justice Department) and Chapte r XX (the California 
Press) than most of the rest of the work* let these are the ve ry parts you suggest 
deleting* Other similar discrepancies, running both ways,  also occur to me as 
being possible, X doubt if Dorothy will agree to stand on yo ur criticism, nor do 



Mr. Charles Aikin—Z January 1945 

X suggest that* Rather X want to have Dorothy's suggestion s on the manuscript 
and some reconciliation of her criticism with yours. X need, in a word, to 
know exactly what is demanded of me and I need that before X begin to meet those 
demands« 

Unless I have  this,  X have absolutely no heart for the job* Without 
it, I face an interminable, messy, and fruitless task« 

I hope you and Dorothy will agree with me« X will send her a co py 
of this and ask for her  comments •  Perhaps you can call her and can said me a 
joint communique« 

You asked me of my work« If, eight months ago, someone had q uestioned 
me with respect to work objectives, X would have replied th at, in the order of 
their importance| X wanted to {1) get the Japanese manuscri pt ready for publication) 
(2) do a good job on the state-local research$ (5) turn in a satisfactory performance 
on my university teaching* What has resulted is ironic al $ X have (!) apparently 
achieved some substantial success in the teaching {if the re ports X have are accurate)} 
(g) muddled along in a pedestrian fashion in the morass of state-local relations, 
though with some good hopes for the future} and (S) I 

Whatever the final fate of the manuscript, X assure you of my sincere 
appreciation, end 

Cordial best regards, 

MG/ew 

cos Br« Dorothy S« Thomas 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study 
558 Giannini Hall 
University of California 
Berkeley, California 
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May 6, 1946 

Mr. Charles Hk ln 
Department of Political Science 
University of California 
Berkeley, California 

Dear Mr. Aikinj 

I have heard fine things about Reed College. If you 
would write them, I would be most appreciative. Harvard or Yale 
would be exciting, indeed. I know no-one (except, perhaps , 
Mr. White whom I will see tomorrow or Tuesday who knows peop le 
there, no other avenue of approach develops, would it be all 
right for me to write d,irectly "at Charles Aikin's sugges tion"? 
What, by the way, is happening &t Santa Barbara? 

It now appears that I can make upwards of $5,500.00 next 
year as Associate director of the Louisville Area Developme nt 
Association and as a lecturer at the University of Louisvil le. I 
am reticent to accept the Louisville offer only because I am i n 
such complete agreement with you with respect to the impo rtance of 
finishing the manuscript. *hat, as you know, will take time , and 
time is something I fear will be very tight in Louisville, *h ere-
fore, I would be more than willing to take a University job  at a 
much lower figure in return for a moderate amount of free t ime for 
writing. 

There is some urgency to the matter, too. I must$.ve 
Louisville a definite answer by June 15. In the absence of alter-
natives, I must say yes. So far, absolutely no alternative s appear, 
except an instructorship at the university of Pennsylvania , offered 
apologetically at $2,500.00. This figure is one I just ca n't accept 

I am willing to go ahead with manuscript revision on the 
basis of a very skimpy note from Dorothy. I, furthermore, want to 
finish it as rapidly as possible (after which I want to comp lete my 
history of the administration of the evacuation and resett lment). 
What good speed will do, I don't know, since it is my understa nding 
that Dorothy is willing to-publish it only after her thr ee principal 
volumes are published. And only one of these is ocikpl^t. In ciden-
tally, I think Dorothy has hit upon a poor and inadequate c onceptual 
ization for her three main volumes, whose very names (Spoila ge« 
Salvage. Residue) display a deep-seated animus toward tri e WrX. 

I will keep you fully informed about what happens to me. 
1 am now almost on schedule for the  s tate-Local Report and should 
hit my self-established August 1 resignation deadline. Ev en if I 
^ ^ i ^ f ^ ^ A J ^ p e t c f . 1 1 1 d 0 m y damndest to complete the revised 
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Thanks again for everything. 

Cordially and respectfully yours, 

(signed) 

Morton Godzins, Research Director 
Committee on State-Local Relations 

P. S. Eric Bellquist, whom I saw in Washington last week,  told me 
of Lipsky and Vic Jones. I also heard Chester Bowles defend hi mself 
against Taft, Milliken and others of the Senate Committee. I f they 
win and OPA is lost, what choice would be left to me with resp ect 
to good jobs versus good-paying jobs? 

M 



Berkeley: Eracuation and Resettlement Study 
207 Giannini Hall 

May 7,  1946 

Professor Charles Aikin 
Department of Political Science 
Dampus 

Dear Charles: 

On March 21 I wrote Morton in part as follows: 

"Volume has just gone to press and I am enclosing a copy of the 
title page and the table of contents«... 

"As you hare been informed, there will also be several t echnical 
monographs in this series, and I am counting on using your t hesis, if 
you ever get around to the point of taking seriously the cri ticisms 
that Mr« Aikin and myself hare made. Regarding the questio n you 
raised in your last letter about your quantitative analy sis, you know 
that it has my general approval. In a monograph of this sort, h owever, 
the statistical material must be introduced skillfully an d certainly 
cannot be developed to the extent that you have found it ne cessary to 
do in your thesis» The more fundamental criticisms that Mr. Aikin 
raised must be met. Also it is quite essential that you work h ard in 
cutting the manuscript down to not more than fifty percen t of its 
present size. This can certainly be done to advantage, for you have 
repeated yourself over and over  again,  as I discovered when I worked 
over your material for inclusion of certain parts in this  first volume. 
I would certainly like to know how far you have got with your r evision 
and I think that Mr. Aikin 1s letter calls for more detailed consideration 
than you have evidently felt able to give it up to this po int." 

I have had no reply to my letter. 

Sincerely yours, 

/s/ Dorothy Swaine Thomas 

P.S.: If Morton takes a university  job,  the best time to have him here would be, 
say Aug. 1 - Sept 15« Our budget runs out on July 1, 194-7• I don't see 
hew we could pay him at a rate higher than say $3000.00 per y ear« (250.00 
per  month)  • travelling & living expenses. 

DST 



July 24, 1946 

Bear Mortons 

^h© t lire has come when we must make a decision about the monograph 
on political aspects of preevacuation, and consequently  on the extent 
to which the material Charles Alkln and I authorized you to In corpo-
rate In your Ph.D. thesis must be utilized In the monograph.  As an 
aid in making that decision, I have recently submitted you r manuscript 
to two persons for an unbiassed opinion, namely Forrest L aViolette, 
who has Just written a book on the Canadian evacuation, an d Milton 
Chernin, who has just returned from Germany. Neither of the m had 
seen Charles Alain's criticisms, and their Judgments were made quite 
independently of each other. Both found your manuscript un publishable 
in its present form. Both felt that your treatment does not a lways 
do Justice to the material, ^oth expressed opinions as to t he 
propagandists nature of your writing, and your tendency to o ver-
dramatization. These, of course, are the same points made by A lkln, 
whose criticisms have always seemed to me to be thoroughly so und. 
You. apparently, have come to the same conclusion: had you felt that 
Alkln 1s criticisms were unsound, you would have replied to them l ong 
ago* 

Charle s  Alkln and X have had several discussions about ways and mean s 
of bringing the preevacuation material into publishabl e form. We 
have decided that the only possible solution to the prob lem is to take 
your manuscript as the basis of the monograph, but to have it c ompletely 
rewritten by the most competent scholar we can find here o n the campus. 
This schctLar will, of course, appear as Joint author with you of the 
monograph. 

^e havo asked Chernin to undertake the Job, on a Joint auth orship 
basis. Thus far. he has been unable to give an answer, but w e have 
every hope that he will accept our proposal. There are few me n whose 
names we should like to see on publications of the Study a s much as 
Chernin's. His scholarship Is of the best, and his early ass ociations 
with the Study makes It more than usually appropriate to as k him to 
undertake the preparation of the monograph. If Chernin ac cepts, we 
feel sure that you will be as happy to have his name asso ciated with 
yours as we are to have his name connected with the Study. 

You have not told me what your plans are for the next academi c year. 
I hope that you will find it possible to include a trip to the Coast 
when Chernin (if he accepts) gets to the point life re dire ct consultation 
with you will be particularly desirable» 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy S. Thomas 

cct Professor Charles Alkln 



THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 

1313 EAST SIXTIETH STREET. CHICAGO 37. ILLINOIS 

July 27, 1946 

Dr. Dorothy S. Thomas 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study 
207 Giannini Hall 
University of California 
Berkeley, California 

Dear Dorothy: 

I comment on your letter of July 24 with complete honesty: 

(1) I am opposed to the plan you propose by which Milton Che rnin shall 
"completely re-write" my pre-evacuation manuscript. I hav e a high regard for Milton»s 

^intelligence, amiability, and professional competence , and I consider him a friend 
of mine. My objections are in no way directed at him, personal ly. But the type of 

i collaboration you propose seems to me a completely imposs ible one. Indeed, it would 
be no collaboration at all. If he or anyone else completely re-does the manuscript 

J according to his lights, as you suggest he will, then it bec omes his monograph not 
mine. I do not merit co-authorship nor would I want to accep t it. On.the other 
hand, if he acts as an editor and simply removes some of the "propaganda" in my 
manuscript, then he does not merit co-authorship, now do I think he would want to 
accept it. 

(2) Of course, I consider Mr. Aikin Ts criticism sound. I wrote you on 
May 3: 

Don*t think I haven't' taken Mr. Aikin?s criticism "seriou sly." I 
know that letter by heart. Your note of March 21 only partia lly resolves what 
appear to me to be contradictions in your respective cri ticisms. I take it, 
however, that you agree with Mr. Aikin about (a) the weakne ss of Chapter One 
and (b) the "propagandists" character of some of my commen ts. On the other 
hand, I understand that you do not agree that the two statist ical chapters 
(Five and Nine) should be omitted. Rather, you simply think  these should be 
shortened along with the rest of the monograph.. In any cas e, I shall work ac-
cording to the general lines indicated above. If I am wrong , let me know. 

(3) Your request to Chernin that he undertake a co-authorsh ip job with 
me — without consulting me — strikes me as being neither fai r nor justified by the 
situation. Among other things, I think it should be rememb ered that the work repre-
sents aMHrtfthree years of my best efforts; that it consis tently received your gene-
ral approval and commendation; that I received no detailed criticisms of my manu-
script for well over a year after it was in rough draft; and that, in the relatively 
brief period since receiving this criticism., I have been s o pressed with other duties 
that I have had no time to undertake the manuscript revision . 



Dr. Dorothy S. Thomas - page 2. July 27, 1946 

From the first, we have assumed that I would revise the manu script in 
the light of Mr. Aikin*s and your criticisms. Our exchan ge of correspondence mirrors 
this fact at every point, nor does it reflect any desire on you r part for speed. As 
for Mr. Aikin, he wrote me on December 15, 1945: 

You have the makings of a really greet social science study ; hut before 
your paper will̂  be great, much recasting will have to take  place. If I didn*t 
think you had the ability to do it, I would not have spent the time and paper 
I have spent . . . . 

As recently as April 15, Mr. Aikin wrote: 

I can think of little more important at this time than your  getting the 
manuscript ready for publication. Once you get the job for next year settled, 
you should be able to work out a time table for the disposit ion of this major 
assignment. 

I can find nothing in recent events that must so suddenly prec ipitate a change in 
plans and leave the revisions to somebody other than myse lf. 

(4) I have been fully in agreement with the necessity for re vision (I have already 
accomplished a good amount) and in agreement with Mr. Aikin t hat the job be scheduled 
on a "time table." I have accepted a job in the college of the Un iversity of Chicago 
next year at a relatively low salary. I did this, as I wro te Mr. Aikin I would on 
May 6, largely because I wanted "free time" for working on the pre-evacuation manu-
script. Actually, I will have almost six weeks completel y free before the new job 
starts on October 1. After that date, my teaching program w ill be light (8 hours a 
week), and I will be able to spend a considerable portion o f my time on the revision. 

(5) It is my concrete proposal that (a) the plan for co-auth orship be dropped and 
(b) that I proceed to revise the manuscript to our mutual satisfaction. I see no 
reason why I cannot meet the criticisms you and Mr. Aikin h ave raised, and I will bend 
every effort to that end. Once my revisions are made, I will, o f course, expect 

the manuscript to go through an editing process. 

I would appreciate hearing from you at your earliest conven ience. 

Siii#̂ ?ely yours, 

MG:mvs 
C.C. to Charles Aikin, 

Milton Chernin. 

sins, Research Director 
mittee on State-Local Relations 



August 2, 1946 

Dear Morton: 

Decisions as to the form of publication, 
authorship, etc. of monographs in the Evacuation and 
Resettlement Study have been and will continue to be 
made by me. Now that Charles Aikin has returned to 
the Campus, he has assumed joint responsibility with 
me on all matters concerning the political and admin-
istrative segment of the Study and its publications. 

In view of your letter of July 27, we should like 
to have a chance to discuss the whole situation with 
you. We suggest that you come out here for a two-day 
conference (via plane if you prefer) at your earliest 
possible convenience. The Study will, of course, pay 
your travelling expenses. I enclose tax-exemot certi-
ficates. Will you kindly wire me, collect, information 
about the date of your arrival. 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swalne Thomas 

Enclosures 



THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS 

1313 EAST SIXTIETH STREET. CHICAGO 37. ILLINOIS 

August 22, 1946 

Dear Mr. Aikin: 

I have examined all the correspondence between Dcr othy end me 
and between you and me, and I come up only with questions. 

1) ̂ orothy* you end I have agreed from the first that the pre-
evacuation manuscript was nunpubliehable in its present form." 
From this viewpoint, the opinions oChern in and LaViolette 
only corroborated the obvious. We had, up to July 24 (Doroth y's 
letter to me) planned and scheduled a remedy: I would revi se 
under your joint direction. (And you kindly helped me to se -
cure that type cf job which would allow me to undertake the 
revision.) SuddeMy, however, "the only possible solution * 
became having the manuscript "completely rewritten" by som eone 
else. 

I do not understand the logic making this the only possible 
solution. What circumstances altered the earlier agree d solu-
tion, namely, that of my submitting my own revisions? 

2) The same type of questions interest me with respect to ou r 
Drojected meeting. I welcomed ^orothy's invitation to  come to 
Berkeley. But her suggestion that I come on August 18 woul d 
have meant sitting up twelve hours on a plane, meeting with 
you immediately thereafter, riding another twelve hours, a nd 
immediately thereafter taking up my work here. Under the ci r-
cumstances, I concluded that I could do justice to neither t he 
California meetingiDr the Chicago job. Aside from this cons i-
deration, I cannot understand why, after the year and a half 
which have passed since the manuscript was written, the two 
week difference between August 18 and September 2 suddenl y be-
came so all-important. I do not know what I could ha ve been 
expected to contribute to a one-day conference -- after goi ng 
without sleep the previous night and with no precise inform a-
tion about the nature of the meeting or my fcole therein. 

I would greatly appreciate it if you would give me the answ er 
to  the se  que  sti  ons. 

There is one further consideration: It may be that you and Dor-
othy ha  TO concluded that I do not have the professional ability 
to revise the manuscript. As I review our earlier relations hips 
and correspondence, I do not believe this is so. -Sven if it 
were, it represents a marked change of opinion, and I belie ve 
you should allow me to re-demonstrate whatever competenc e I may 
have. Specifically, I would like tte opportunity to contin ue 
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1313 EAST SIXTIETH STREET. CHICAGO 37. ILLINOIS 

- 2 -

my revisions, following your lengthy critique carefully. 

I can be even more specific. I hope to have a large portion 
of my revision accorelished by October 1. Would it not be 
possible to allow me to submit my re-write on that date and 
for you to hold other pfeans in abeyance until you hawe exam-
ined my work? 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

Sine 
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y 
Department of Political Science 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dr. Morton Grodzins 
The Council of State Governments 
1313 East 60th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinoig 

Dear Morton: 
>s 
£ I have just read your letter of August 22nd. The first quest ion that comes 
o to my mind is - can I supply better answers to your questions  than the answers 
o h a v e  already received? I have gone over most - all, I believe - of the 
o correspondence that in any way relates to the matter of pr oject publication, 

and while I do not have it at hand, I remember it as having cov ered the 
J ground fully. However, since you have written me for my vie ws, I will be 
g glad to outline them in detail. 
E 
£ In the first place, the only very encouraging comment th t̂ you have re-

o e i v e d  concerning your place in final publication came from me - from me 
cd at a time when I had no authority whatsoever to bind the pro ject. That 
rH comment was included in the severly critical analysis I made of your Ph.D. 
3 1 1 w a s  odiously made to offset somewhat any noesible discouragi ng 
^ effect my comments might make on you and to encourage you t o continue the 
c work. At all events, it did not seem to have had the latter e ffect. 
•H 

| I felt at the time I wrote the letter, and I feel now, that , given unlimited 
time to reappraise the very foundations of your view and t o recast your 

<g material, you could turn out a highly creditable manu script. As to whether 
to even that would satisfy me (I have recently reread my crit icism and a part 

of your thesis) I cannot say. My view is, however, that to  satisfy me I 
3 6 t o g 0 o v e r e a c h o f y o u r rev i8ions as carefully as I did the first 
^ If that were done, the result would end up in being, in esse nce, a joint 
^ authorship anyway. Frankly, I am not prepared to give the time that would 
£ be entailed. I look upon Chernin as one who cannot fail to be a cceptable 
** iS I A  U S a n w h o c a n  give the necessary time to the job. But, Morton 
a)  t h a t  aads up to a better job and a genuine forward step in your buil ding ¿p 
> a reputation for sound scholarship.  6 F 

You raise the question of time. Well, this once, time is of th e essence 
In almost any situation a defence can be built up for endless d elay each 
made to look reasonable in terms of the single step ahead. I s pent nearly 
four years facing that sort of thing in OPA. Of course, two wee ks were and 
are important, for by your own statement a two weeks' delay would have in-

1« It $ e l a y , i n a d e c l s i o n *  A ra9 tter of some importance (to 
ZlLv l e 8 B V t h a t 1 W o u l d n o t b e  available for a conference this coming 
week-end. As to your comment re sitting up in a plane two nig hts and being 
unable to do justice to either Job, I have had to do it whi le in OPA and found 
I was able to stand up under the strain. If our reauest here w as unfair to 

S° r r y * t  u i u*  S e e m e d t h e n '  a n d i n  retrospect still seems, to have 
been necessary. I wish you could have come. It was my hope th en to have 
convinced you of the soundness of our decision, both in te rms of the prolect 
and of your own development and reputation. Possibly, when you do come out-
if you can in another month or so, we can convince you of the Tightness of 
the action taken. The joint-authorship, if you are willing t o undertake 
your share of the responsibility, should result in real pr ofit to you. 

Cordially, 

"CHUCK" 

\ -v. 

August 29, 1946 



EXCERPT OP LETTER PROM GRODZINS TO AKIN DATED 10/9/46 

Milton's critical, independent reading of the pre-evac. 

manuscript was, according to Dorothy's letter to me of Ju ly 24, 

one of the factors that prompted her to insist on the co-aut horship 

plan, Milton, of course, has only read the first several cha pters--

and our conversation of Saturday afternoon was therefore c onfined 

almost entirely to methods of procedure. I now, look forw ard to 

hearing from him. 



BERKELEY: DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL SCIENCE 

August 1, 1947 
Dr. Dorothy Thomas 
207 Giannini 
Campus r* 

J5 

Dear Dorothy iSf* 

I have examined the revisions that Morton made in his thes is on political aspects 
of evacuation. As you may have concluded, this is not a very t horough job of reappraisal 
and rewriting. It amounts mostly to an extraction of mater ial that Morton has now con-
cluded is unnecessary* I hope you will examine the changes w ith care. I have difficulty 
in discovering the sort of guide that Morton had in mind in ma king these deletions» 
Certainly he drew little from my long series of criticism s. In  fact,  the Indiscriminate 
quality of his deletions puzzles me. At time he has removed material which certainly 
should have been extracted from the thesis, and at other ti mes he has cut out quotations 
and references that seem to be extremely pertinent to the gen eral theme of the study* 
My final comment on the revision is that what Morton has un dertaken to do scarcely could 
have taken very much time. Had he recast the material, as I took it he had from his 
letter to Milt, the result would have been radically differ ent from these revised pages 
that I have examined* 

Let's get together and talk about this sometime. I am off o n a brief vacation, 
and consequently will be unable to go over it with you for some time* The end of this 
term finds me sufficiently tired that I am welcoming all o pportunities to evade rather 
than assume obligations* 

Cordially, 

CA:rk 
U N I VE R SI T Y OF CAL I FORNI A�(L etterhead for interdepartmental use) 



February 11, 1948 

Mr* Howard Jay Graham 
L.A. County Law Library 
Hall of Records 
Los Angeles, California 

Dear Mr, Graham: 

I am delighted to hear from Dr # Aikin that you may be 
willing to do the final working up and editing of the manu-
script on "Political Aspects of the Japanese Evacuation." 
Morton Orodzins was able to obtain uniquely important ma terial 
on this subject. He worked the data into a lengthy 727-
page manuscript for his Ph.D. thesis. Dr. Aikin and I both 
felt that the thesis was not publlshable, but that some re-
working would result in a very distinguished manuscript. 

Recently, my research assistant, Mr. Richard Nishlmoto, 
has done a first revision of Orodzins 1 manuscript. This has 
resulted in cutting it down to about half the original size. 
It is, in my opinion, a vast improvement. Much still rema ins 
to be done, both from the standpoint of giving the profess ional 
political science slant to the thing, and also making it 
stylistically mopfiuacceptable. 

I am enclosing a copy of Dr. Aikin 1s criticisms of the 
Orodzins 1 draft. He suggested that I send the Orodzins* manu-
script to you along with this letter. This I am doing with 
some reluctance, since Nishlmoto has made such great Impr ove-
ments. I suggest that you merely give the Orodzins 1 manuscript 
a hasty reading at this time. X will send the Nishlmoto man u-
script as soon as it is ready, that Is In about ten days. The 
Nishlmoto manuscript should be the basis for any reworking y ou 
are willing to undertake, and I am convinced that this can b e 
done without putting too much of a burden on you. 

If you have any questions before I send the Nishlmoto 
manuscript, I shall be most happy to answer them. 

With cordial regards, 

Sincerely yours, 

Enclosure 

cc Dr. C. Aikin 

Dorothy Swalne Thomas 
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March 4, 1948 

Mr. Howard Jay Graham 
2635 Corralltas Drive 
Los Angeles 26, California 

Dear Mr, Grahams 

Just a hasty note to tell you that Nlshlmoto has been 
called out of town on personal business. This will therefo re 
delay his manuscript, and I do not expect to be able to get 
It to you before the end of next week, In the meantime If 
you have a chance will you get hold of one of the monographs 
put out by the United States Department of the Interior War 
Relocation Authority, called Wartime Exile. The author'of 
this monograph was Ruth McKee~ 5Ee~was In fairly close co ntact 
with Grodzlns and there Is a certain amount of overlappin g and 
at some points, a similarity of viewpoint. In the Nlshlmot o ' 
revision we are using direct references to this monogra ph, which 
had not been published when Grodzlns wrote his draft. 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swaine Thomas 



March 2,1948 

Dear  Mr *  Graham, \ 

It gives me great pleasure to hear that you 
found the Grodsins ma* interesting and worth rewording* 
It «ill certainly be a relief to Chuck Aikin and myself 
if you eventually agree to do that reworking* \ \ 

" . V V 
n If X understand your question re "genesis and 

sponsor ship" # the situation was somewhat as follows* 
In February 1942, I obtained support for a study of 
the Japanese Evacuation and fiesettlement* The study \̂ 
was to be "comprehensive", and to cover the political, V 
economic and sociological causes and consequences of 
forced mass migration, using this situation as a case j, 
history* X, myself, am a sociologist, and the study 

oriented pretty much in terms of my interests, since 
most of my collaborators, on the professorial level, 
drawn off into other wartime activities* &nder separate 
cover, X am sending you a copy of the first volume»\ 
Its introduction and first chapter, particularly, will 
give you some idea of the scope planned* I am now 
preparing the second volume "The Salvage". There will 
in addition be two monographs« one on the political aspects 
( i.e. the one X hope you will rework), the other, a 
statistical study of "disloyalty", for which George 
Kuznets has major responsibility* The Boftkefeller 
Foundation has agreed, in principle, to help with 
publication costs of the monographs* The study 
officially ends on June 30,1948, but there will obviously 
be a considerable time-lag before publication* X have 
accepted a professorship in the University of Pennsylva nia 
and must clear up my committments here by September first* 

The story re Grodsins is thisi &e came on the 
study, as Research Assistant to Aikin and myself in the 
summer of 1942, and worked for us for, X believe, about 
three years* Bis energy was quite extraordinary, and 
he certainly dug up material that no one else could W v e 
got* Towards the end of his second year on the study, 
Aikin and X agreed that he could work up some of the 
material for a PhD thesis* This seemed only fair, 
but X am afraid it was an unwise decision* At\ any 
rate, once the thesls( i.e. the document you now have) 
was in shape, Grodsins spent his energies trying to 
press Aikin and myself to publleh it as a monograph. \ v 
This we were unwilling to do, for reasons that you j ¿K 
clearly understand* Instead, we tried to get 
Grodsins to rework and revise the material* We m \ 



2 

wore not at all successful in our efforts* and Grodslns 
behaved pretty badly about the whole matter* It Is 
unnecessary to go into detail about our struggles* 
The only concession he was willing to make was to 
cut the manuscript I this he did by  *  blue  pencil ling 41 

the first five chapters( which, if you go ahead with us, 
1 will send you later, although both Aikin and X feel 
that it was a totally useless effort)« 

Tine passed! Za desperation, we asked 
Hishimoto, who had about two months free in between 
other jobs he is doing for us, to make a preliminary 
revision, to cut out repetitions, to pull the material 
together in a more orderly arrangement, to try to 
get the Grodsinian biases under control* This he 
has done, and Z have gone over his manuscript and 
made some minor revisions of my own* Heither he nor 
Z consider the thing anywhere near *publishable* yet* 
Hor do we feel that justice has yet been done to the 
material* Ve are not political scientists, and we 
have probably lost some of the orientation that Orodsins! 
had* And I am afraid we are, by this time, Just a 
little bored with the whole thing* That is a pity, 
and it is for this reason, particularly, that we should 
welcome your cooperation, for you would obviously 
approach the thing with some of the same enthusiasm 
that motivated Grodsins in the beginning* 

Hishimoto has done an excellent job in checking 
sources( Grodsins was pretty sloppy about that sort of 
thing) and his ms* can be trusted in that respect, with 
e xseptions which we will note* Also, he has used 
the *tact and prudence 11 you found lacking in regard to 
direct quotations, etc* Ever$£hing remaining in his 
ms. can be used freely* Anything appearing in the 
Grodsins version and not in the Hishimoto must, X think, 
be checked further if it is to be used* Hishimoto 
has not attempted to write either an Introduction or a 
Concluding chapter to pull the various threads together* 
That, among other important things, is what we would 
want from you* 

Assuming you were willing to go ahead, X am 
quite puasled as to how the *authorship* matter whould 
be handled* The persons directly involved would 
be Aikin, who planned this part of the project, 
Grodsins who did the spade work and yourself* My role 
was minor, and Hishimoto 9s eould be taken care of by 
an acknowledgment in the Preface* X am open to 
any suggestion you and Aikin wish to make in this matter* 

Zftll send the Hishimoto ms* in a few days* 
- ' , >  \ \ 

Please kfeep me Informed about your thinfcjLn the matter* 

5 — T ~ — 
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3/11/48 

DAY LETTER 

HOWARD JAY GRAHAM 
2635 CORRALITAS DRIVE 
LOS ANGELES CALIFORNIA 

DEEPLY REGRET YOUR DECISION. IMPOSSIBLE POR AIKIN TO 

UNDERTAKE JOB. WILL YOU PLEASE SEND GRODZINS MANUSCRIPT AND 

AIKINS CRITICISMS TO DOCTOR-PENDLETON HERRING, CARNEGIE C ORP. 

NEW YORK CITY. KEEP THE SPOILAGE WITH OUR COMPLIMENTS» 

D.S.THOMAS 



UNI VERSI TY OF CALIFORNIA 

E V A C U A T I O N AN D R E S E T T L E M E N T S T U D Y 

2 0 7 G I A N N I N I H A L L 

B E R K E L E Y 4, C A L I F O R N I A 

March 11, 194:3 

CARNEGIE CORPORATION 

MA R 151948 
ANSWERED 

i .i . 

RtüUttUku rOR FILING 

Dr. Pendleton Herring 
Carnegie Corporation of New York 
522 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 

Dear Pen: 

We certainly found your visit enjoyable and profitable. 
Harold Jones, however, has had trouble soothing the feeli ngs 
of some of the "old guard" who felt they were neglected by 
not being invited to meet you. 

I telephoned Bob Leigh, as you suggested, and he was 
enthusiastic about ¿arpeau.' He thought that it might be quite 
feasible for Garceau to undertake the project we discuss ed, 
during the summer months. 

As you know, we were negotiating with Graham of Los 
Angeles, Aikin's protégé'. I am enclosing my correspondenc e 
wit̂ Q Graham, which outlines the general situation and i ndicates 
his reasons for refusal. This you may feel free to show 
Garceau. I have asked Graham to send the Grodzins' manuscrip t 
to'jou, along with Aikin's criticisms. I am also enclosin g 
some comments and suggestions prepared by Chitoshi Yanaga of 
Yale  .  " 

i 
I am sending the Nishimoto revision by_express from 

Berkeley. Please note that it purposely omits (l) the his tor-
ical background of the Japanese immigrants in America, (2 ) the 
detailed account of opposition to pro-evacuation pressure . 
The opposition, as one would gather from the text, was meage r 
and ineffective and any detailed account would distort t he 
actual picture. The historical material has been so thorou ghly 
analyzed in other accessible volumes that we consider it u nnecess 
ary here. 

I shall be deeply grateful if you can interest Garceau in 
this proiect. We have S800.00 f  which we could make available to 
him for the summer. Also, it would be"desirable for"him to g o 
tcTWashin gton for a day to see Chuck Aikin, who, as you know , is 
planning to accept an assignment there in the near future 

iith cordial regards, 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothv Swain 

3r 

il 

k V 

P.S. 

Dorothy Swaihe Thomas 

ie are still checking the documents Grodzins used. 

c¥ 
4 ̂  \ 
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C A R N E G I E C O R P O R A T I O N O F N E W Y O R K 

5 2 2 FI FTH A V E N U E 

N E W Y O R K 18, N. Y. 

P E N D L E T O N H E R R I N G 

E X E CU T I V E A SSOCI A T E 

March 18, 1948 

Hiss Dorothy ^waine Thomas 
Evacuation and Resettlement Study 
207 Giannini Hall 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dorothy 

Garceau was here yesterday and we discussed the 

possibility of his working on the Grodzins* manuscript. 

He expressed interest in the project, but of course did 

not want to commit himself one way or the other until he 

had had an opportunity to go over the materials that you 

sent. Accordingly, we have shipped along to him the 

package that arrived yesterday from your office and I am 

likewise forwardirg to him the correspondence that you 

sent, with the suggestion that he communicate directly 

with you. 

With warm regards, 

Yours as ever 



i l 

'//. m ] . March 23,1648 

Dear Grahiim, I i 
�-�'�-T''- Mr � / f 
y �K : f / � 

I hppe yô i received my telegram of March 11th, 
asking you to send; the Grodzins ma. to Pendleton Herrin g, 
I am sorry you have to be pothered by this matter. Please 
let mpjknoW the transportation costs, and we will remit 
promptly. | 

J ''' H lip f| • ; |  II 

Ybu are certainly having bad luck with your health. 
I trust things will clear up for you before long. Under 
the circumstances, you are of-course wise in refusing to 
take on additional burdens. But I do wish you could have 
done the job. 

P.S .  In one of your letters, you said you had some 
tentative fdeas about reworking the ms. I should be 
àdèply ¿ppr^clatâve if you would write me a letter, just 

^giving, quite informally, any of thèse ideas you are 
willing to share. I haven 1t got hold of a  n successor" 
jret, but am still hopeful. 
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^  ̂ CC Ĵ tL /20 

 ̂ J  ̂ i L drftf f S L SrrfxnJLfî . 
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OLIVER GARCEAU 

E A S T B O O T H B A Y 

M A I N E 

April 4, 1948 

is <5 Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
207 Giannini Hall, University  of -  California 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Miss Thomas, 

As you know, Pen Herring sent me the Grodzins manuscript 
arid the Nisirnoto revision, along with various criticis ms, bibliographies 
etc., I have read Nisirnoto f s version and the Miscellaneous comments in 
their entirety and ha ve dipped into Grodzins to get its drif t. 

Before attempting any decision myself as to what I might be 
able to contribute I feel it necessary to tell you oi my limit ations ana to 
ask for a statement of what you would want me to attempt. A s to my limit-
ations, I have never been to California and have no intui tive understanding 
of the racial antagonism involved in this study beyond wha t one gets from 
reaaing very superficial sources. Further, I will not have ready access to 
any material on this subject during the summer and would th erefore have to 
do a rehash of what is already in the manuscript. Finally, I am conscious 
of definite prejudices which would color my work. I was for eighteen month 
approximately paralleling this study a naval officer in com mand of an anti-
submarine base and operations in a section of the coastal sea lane. I had 
almost daily contact with Department of Justice official s. The Attorney 
General»s policies as administered in that area were a sour ce of acute and 
sustained distress to me. The incidents were so striking ai d so often 
repeated that I cannot conceive ofpassing judgement or simp ly narrating the 
evacuation from California with the evidence available to G rodzins and 
iiisimoto, I hold no brief for evacuation, have no informed opinion; but on 
cannot tell such a story from news papers, editorials and Army press re-
leases. One can tell a part of the story, perhpps what role wa s played by 
the press, or what the Army said, how it rationalized its pol icies for a 
wartime public. 

I raise these points to let you know what you would be 
getting if  you ..  decided that I could be of some service and to ask what in 
fact is the perspective and object of this study. The Nisi rnoto draft 
impresses me as mere chronology, inherently very biassed and perhaps more 
subtle propaganda than Grodzins. Any editing would pres umably have to go 
back to Grodzins ana try to use Nisirnoto rs work verifying references, and 
Grodzins' effort to develop a frame of analysis. /hy has n obody even 
mentioned the Supreme Court decisions? What social scienc e disciplines are 
being used in this particular study? In brief, what do you hope to see 
growing out of the work that has already been done? 

Sincerely yours, 



April 19, 1948 

Mr. Oliver Garceau 
East Boothbay 
Maine 

Dear Mr* Garceau: 

Thank you for your letter of April 4, and for 
your careful attention to our problem, I appreciate 
your dilemma« Since Charles Aikin, who Is responsible 
for the disposition of .this segment of the Study, is 
in Washington, I am forwarding the correspondence to 
him» I am asking him to communicate with you directly. 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swalne Thomas 



April 19, 1948 

Dr. Pendleton Herring 
Carnegie Corporation of New York 
52£ Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 

Dear Pent 

I heard from Garceau, who has given a good deal 
of attention to the lamented Grodzlns ms* and the 
Nishlmoto revision. In brief, he feels that both 
versions are biassed, but points out that he is, himself, 
biassed (in another direction!) and that he would, further, 
suffer from the disadvantage of never having been in 
California and having "no Intuitive understanding of the 
racial antagonism involved, beyond what one gets from 
reading very superficial sources. 11 The questions he 
raises are very real and honest. I am afraid we may have 
to drop this whole part of the project, but I'm leaving 
the decision to Alkin. 

With many thanks for your efforts in our behalf, 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swaine Thomas 



April 7, 1948 

Dear Charlesj 

I am enclosing copies of letters from Graham 
and Garceau. Frankly, I don f t think Garceau either 
can or will be willing to follow through on the Job, 
but I wish you would communicate with him and give 
him your reaction. It 1s really too bad that Graham 
Is in no position to do the work, since I am afraid 
Garceau has an Important point in his scepticism 
about anyone who has no Intimate knowledge of the 
California situation doing an effective Job. 

I hope things are going well with you. 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swaine Thomas 

Enclosures 



C A R N E G I E C O R P O R A T I O N O F N E W Y O R K 

5 2 2 FI FTH A V E N U E 

N E W Y O R K I S, N .Y . 

P E N D L E T O N H E R R I N G 

E X E CU T I VE A SSOCI A T E 

April 12, 1948 

Miss Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
The Giannini Foundation of Agricultural Economics 
University of California 
Berkeley 4> California 

Dear Dorothy 

Maybe the best solution is to drop the Grodzins part of 

the project. I don't know. I did find Garceau*s reaction 

interesting^ and he brought up points that would at least be 

productive of a good debate over canons of objectivity. May be 

Aikin and Garceau could discuss the matter together since 

Aikin is in Washington and Garceau will probably be in th e 

city from time to time. 

With warm regards, 

Pendleton Herring 

PH:pr 

9 



COMMISSION ON ORGANIZAT ION 

O F T H E 

EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF THE GOVERNMENT 

1626 K STREET NW. 

� I -, , -, - WASHI NGTON 25, D . C . Apnl 14, 1940 

Dr. Dorothy Thomas 
Division of Agricultural Economics 
University of California 
Berkeley, California 

Dear Dorothy: 

Work for the Commission on Organization of the Executive Br anch 
of the Government is progressing nicely at least to the exte nt of my 
becoming indoctrinated into this job. I still think of mysel f much 

*/reshinan who is much in the process of becoming registered but 
still I have learned a little bit of the work of this intere sting 
agency. Possibly in another few weeks I will be a typical old -line 
bureaucrat. 

I am sorry that your letter relative to the Grodzins Manus cript 
came the day that it came. Had it arrived one day earlier I could 
have discussed the matter with Penn Herring as I spent part of last 
Friday with him in New  York.  I am baffled to know how to proceed. 
I doubt that there would be much to be gained by my writing to 
uorceau. His letter seems to cut him pretty much out of the  picture. 
I have one further suggestion to make. Why don't you phone Chi c 
TenBroek and ask him for advice with regard to the individua l who 
might be procured to complete the political aspects of th e great 
project. I don't know who Chic might suggest but I feel he can 
be as helpful as any one I know. His advice is good and he know s 
many people from whom assistance might be drawn. Incidenta lly I 
have kept him "well informed" regarding the progres of th e work 
with the Grodzins Manuscript. 

Cordially, 

C ^ i u u j J  ̂
Charles Aikin 

F I S . ̂  c w , ^ v ^ ct^r W t ^ 

Q • 



April 19, 1948 

Mr. Oliver Garoe&u 
East Boothbay 
lain® 

Dear Mr. Garceau: 

Sine« writing you I have heard from Charles 
Alk Id and Pen Herring. I have tentatively deelded 
to drop the whole business and make no further 
efforts to get Qrodzins 1 manuscript worked up for 
publication* 

I would appreciate it  If,  at your convenience, 
you would send the material you have to us, express 
collect, and also bill us for any expense that you 
have incurred« I thank you for your cooperation* 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swalne Thomas 



April 19, 1948 

Dr. Charles Aikin 
Commission on Organization of the 

Executive Branch of the Government 
1626 K Street, NW. 
Washington 25, D.C. 

Dear Charles: 

I was certainly glad to hear from you. I had 
a letter from Pen Herring, and he seems to feel that 
we should drop the whole matter of publishing Grodzins* 
manuscript. I have so little time to devote to it 
that I am reluctant to start negotiations to get a 
new person involved. In spite of the strange points 
Graham raised In his last letter, I still think he is 
the man who might do the job If he could be persuaded 
to undertake it with no specific time limit set. 
You might feel it worth while to write to him about 
this. The $800 or so that Ohernln has should be 
turned over to anyone who is going to do the job by 
July first, otherwise Chernln will just have to go to 
Mr. Lundberg and arrange to turn over the money to the 
TJniversity» 

With cordial regards, 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swalne Thomas 

Enel. 



WASHINGTON 

May 26, 1948 

PACIFIC CITIZEN NOT AVAILABLE WASHINGTON. DOES ITEM 

INDICATE GRODZINS BOOK IS ON RELOCATION. HAVE CHICK 

LEARN EXACTLY WHAT MILT KNOWS. .  FRANKLY DIFFICULT FOR 

ME TO ACT DUE TO POSITION HERE AS GRODZINS WORKING ON 

A COMMISSION PROJECT IN CHICAGO. 

AIKIN 



May 20, 1948 

Dr. Charles Alkln 
Commission on Organization of the 

Executive Branch of the Government 
1626 K Street NW 
Washington 26, D.C. 

Dear Charles: 

I received your letter and immediately telephoned 
tenBroek. His hesitation now is due to the fact that he 
quite rightly appreciates what a large Job he would have 
ahead of him, particularly in view of the fact that he 
finds no pattern whatsoever in Grodzlns 1 treatment. I 
am inclined to think he will do the job, and I certainly 
hope so, for he is obviously a person of first-rate 
intelligence and Judgment» If he takes it on, however , I 
think we will have to provide some additional financial 
support,  and,  since I am leaving the University, this is 
something that you should promote. Naturally, I will 
back the thing up in any way I can* Uy Immediate sugges-
tion would be an SSRC Grant-ln-Aid which runs, I believe, 
to a maximum of |l,000, but which ought to carry him 
when we add the $800 that Chernin will turn back. Perhaps 
you would discuss this with Pendleton Herring when you 
see him  next,  and some further moral support by way of 
letters to tenBroek would probably be desirable. 

I will arrive in Philadelphia during the first week 
in September. I already have a place to live, so consider 
myself very fortunate. I'll probably be down to Washington 
some time early in the Pall in connection with consulting 
work with the Bureau of the Budget, so I hope I'll be see-
ing you. 

Best regards, 

Sincerely yours, 

Dorothy Swalne Thomas 



COMMISSION ON ORGANIZAT ION 

O F T H E 

EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF THE GOVERNMENT 

May 17, 1 % 8 1626 K STREET NW. 

WASHINGTON 25, D. 

Dr. Dorothy Thomas 
Department of Agricultural Economics 
University or California 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Dorothy: 

I have just received word from tenBroek that he has 
conferred with you relative to his carrying on the Japanese 
study. I urge you to sign him up if possible — I think from 
his letter that it vaill be easily possible. TenBroek is as 
able a scholar as Graham, is more critical, in some ways m ore 
sound (he thinks more like I doi). He writes well, as well 
as Graham,if not better. I didn't suggest him earlier for 
the single reason that I felt his obligations were so great 
at the University that he could not undertake the work. 
If you give him the assignment, he certainly will come thro ugh 
on it. I am most encouraged with regard to this development . 
Don't think for a moment that I am suggesting tenBroek as a 
last resort. 

How is your work progressing? I presume that by now 
your allegiance has been fully transferred to Philadelphia . 
When do you anticipate being in the East? If you come to 
Washington by all means give us a ring. The Commission 
phone number is Executive 4160 and my current local is 
Extension 27V5. 

Sincerely yours 9 

Charles Aikin 
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EXCERPT PROM PACIFIC CITIZEN of May 22, 1948, p. 4. 

Inside Story 

Morton Grodzins' book which discusses the non-military 

pressures on the Pacific coast for the mass evacuation of 

persons of Japanese ancestry in 1942 has been offered to a 

New York publisher. Grodzins, a former Kentucky newspaper -

man, did extensive research into the causes of the mass 

evacuation of Japanese Americans with a west coast evac uation 

study group during the war. It's believed the book will 

show that military necessity was not the only factor invo lved 

in the evacuation decision. 
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WIHO 43 NL COLLECT A 
TXA WASHINGTON DC 'MAY 25 

PROFESSOR DOROTHY S THOMAS 

DEPT OF AGRICULTURE UNIVERSITY OF CALIF BERKELEY CALIF 

PACIFIC CITIZEN NOT AVAILABLE IN WASHINGTON. DOES ITEM 

INDICATE GRODZINS BOOK IS ON RELOCATION? HAVE CHICK LEARN 

FROM MILT EXACTLY WHAT HE KNOWS. FRANKLY DIFFICULT FOR ME 

TO ACT DUE TO POSITION HERE AS GRODZINS WORKING ON A COMMISSION 

PROJ ECT IN CHICAGO 

CHARLES AI KIN 

717 A 



COPY of Draft from &ikin 

November 17, 1949 

President Robert G. Sproul 
250 Administration Building 
Campus 

Dear President Sproul: 

Your committee to supervise the affairs of the Evacuation a nd 

Resettlement Study, formerly under the direction of Dr. Do rothy Thomas, 

has given consideration to the various points raised in y our letter to 

me of March 7, 1949. 

For the Committee I wish to report the following discussi on and 

action with regard to the present status of the materials and the 

research program. 

1. The bulk of them have been deposited with the Documents Division of 

the University Library and are under the general supervi sion of Miss 

Isabel H. Jackson. • Some of them are in the possession of  Dr. Thomas 

in Philadelphia and will be returned to the University af ter she com-

pletes the project on which she is working at the resen t ti me. Dr. 

George Kuznets has some of these materials in his posses sion which the 

Library anticipates having returned to it when he comp letes the mono-

graph on which he is working. Drs. tenBroek and Barnha rt have eight or 

ten cases of project materials in Barnhart 1s study which will be re-

turned to the Library after their particular project has b een completed 

t. It is the suggestion of your Committee that this very v aluable 

collection of material be preserved as a unit in the Docum ents Division 

of the Library. Most of it can be made available to serio us students; 

however, approximately all of it'should be keot out of ge neral circula-

tion. It was the thought of your Committee that, as the requests for 

use of material under the Committee's jurisdiction will  be few, it or 

at least its chairman will pass on individual requests for  release of 

this material. 



3. With regard to present status of books and monographs, we wish 

to state that three are in the process of completion. It i s our under-

standing that Dr. Thomas' study of The Salvage is pPa©*i® ally-ee«pl«*© 

somewhat more than half finished. (Change by tenB.) We a re getting in 

touch with Dr.'Thomas to learn precisely when it will be c ompleted and 

what decisions she has made with regard to financing th e publication of 

this work. The study by Dr. Kuznets on The Ecology of Loya lty can be 

completed soon. Dr. Kuznets has done the basic work in th is research 

and anticipates completing the work during his next sabbat ical leave. 

With regard to the monograph on the Political Aspects of E vacuation pnfl 

H^ettlement, Dr. tenBroek stated that he anticipates the co mpletion of 

this work by next summer. (Change 

by tenB.) Dr. Barnhart is, as you know, on sabbatical leave and is'in 

Europe at the present time, but his phase of the work has bee n completed. 

The suggestion was made that a brief pamphlet be drawn  UP describing 

the materials that were collected in the course of this par ticular study 

and are available for the use of competent scholars. It i s pos ible 

that Hiss Jackson of the Documents Division, or someone u nder her super-

vision, might undertake the preparation of this pamphle t. 

4. With regard to additional publication, the Committee fe els that 

it should assume no responsibility to stimulate such work other than 

the supervision of the descriptive pamphlet mentioned i mmediately above. 

The study, The  Kg. si due,  Dr. Thomas discussed with you some years ago 

cannot be written for another decade. 

5. The volume written by Morton Grodzlns of the Univers ity of Chicago 

has been published. I have not seen it but tenBroek has and  he indicated 

that the bulk of revision suggested by several of us-here was not in-

corporated. Actually, the University  0 f Chicago published the volume in 

spite of the fact that some of the people to whom the man uscript was 



sent for critical reading raised Questions not dissimila r from those 

raised here on the campus. 

Yours very truly, 

Charles Aikin 
Chairman, Committee on the 

Evacuation and Resettlement 
Study 

C.i dd 

% % 



UNI VERSI TY OF CALI FORNIA 

D E P A R T M E N T OF P O L I T I C A L S C I E N C E 

B E R K E L E Y 4, C A L I F O R N I A 

February 26, 1951 

Professor Dorothy Swaine Thomas 
Department of Sociology 
University of Pennsylvania 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

Dear Dorothy; 

Thanks for the reprints "Some Social Aspects, etc." I have n ot 
read the study yet, but shall, and shall read it, and with gr eat 
interest. 

Incidentally, there has been no development in our public ation 
in the Japanese area, I am sorry to say. 

I suppose you heard some of last fall's tempest in Chicago growin 
out of the resignation of the head of the University of Chic ago 
Press. The Chronicle interviewed both ten Broeck and mysel f in 
this regard, but to the best of my knowledge it never carried the 
story. I am sorry it didn't, as I would like to have had our 
response to the challenge of interference with free press ma de a 
part of the record. 

Chick and Baa-nhart are still at work on the political aspe cts. 
Possibly the emphasis in that sentence should be on "still ." 

I hope all is progressing reasonably well with you, 

Sincerely yours 

CA/mes 



145 S. Green 
Olaremont, Oalifornia 
April 10, 1952 

Professor Oharles Aikin 
Department of Political 3cience 
University of Oalifornia 
Berkeley, Oalifornia 

Dear Sir: 

I am a student at Olaremont Graduate School, Olaremont, Oali -
fornia, working for my Master's Degree under Dr. Harold W. 
Bradley. With his permission I have enclosed a letter of in-
troduction he wrote for me on another occasion. 

I have obtained use of the files of the Pacific Ooast Oommit tee 
on American Principles and Fair Play and intend to do my th esis 
on the history and influence of that group. Dr. Robert G ordon 
Sproul was Honorary Chairman of the Advisory Board of the Oo m-
mittee, Professor Paul S. Taylor was a vice-chairman of the 
Executive Oommittee, and Mrs. Ruth W. Kingman was Executiv e 
Secretary« 

I was in Berkeley during the first week in March, collecting 
materials and interviewing Mrs. Kingman, Dr. Taylor, and ot hers. 

I learned from Dr. Galen Fisher that some Oommittee material s 
had been given to Dr. Dorothy Thomas. In the index to Dr. 
Thomas's collection, listed under "Transfer Oase # 29," I f ound 
the following: 

DST Fair Play  OOEB.  (Galen Fisher materials) 
DST Protestant Churches (Galen Fisher Materials) 

I feel that I ought to use those materials, or at least learn 
from Dr. Thomas what they include. During an appointment w ith 
Dr. Barnhard he suggested I have you write a note for me to us e 
in securing said materials from Dr. Thomas. I telephone you and 
you asked me to write to you about the matter. 

I shall greatly appreciate your writing such a note. 

Sincerely 

Atlee E. Midler 



UNI VERSI TY OF CALI FORNIA 

D E P A R T M E N T OF P O L I T I C A L S C I E N C E 

B E R K E L E Y 4, C A L I F O R N I A 

April 18, 1952. 

Dr. Dorothy Thomas, 
Professor of Sociology, 
University of Pennsylvania, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

Dear Dorothys 

For a long time I have been hoping either to write to you or to 
see  you,  should good fortune (for us) bring you to Berkeley. Now that I 
have the communication here enclosed I will take the  initiative and do 
what I have intended to do. 

The attached letters are self-evident. Will you please retu rn 
them to me after you have read them. The point of business I wi sh to dis-
cuss is this$ could you let the committee of the Univers ity (of which I 
am chairman)  have a record of the materials from the Japanese project wh ich 
you still have in your files in Philadelphia. The committee a lso would 
appreciate it if you would give us some indication when thes e files can 
be replaced in the repository of materials that were coll ected during the 
evacuation period. 

I feel a good deal more enthusiastic about the ten Broek, Barn hart, 
et al. study than I think you feel. The work that ten Broe k did on the 
legal and constitutional aspects of evacuation is really top quality. 
Probably a part of my feeling of satisfaction with regar d to this work is 
based on the kind of a review I gave the manuscript. It compa res with(£U<»v̂fo-i? 
the review I gave Morton Grodzin's. I went over it very carefu lly and 
marked up close to every page. Most of my criticisms were not vital ones, 
but a few of them  were.  The authors have since that time given considera-
tion to them and, unlike Morton*s reaction, have incorp orated those sugges-
tions that seemed to them and to me defensible. At all even ts, I am most 
anxious to see the completed project printed and given wide distribution. 

I am anxious to see your latest study when it comes off the 
press. I have heard good things about it, but that thus far  is the extent 
of  ray  knowledge of the book. I hope I am still on your list for a co mpli-
mentary copyI What further studies have you in mind in this co nnection 
that you hope to do yourself? Now don't'blow up'and say that you have had 
enough of it and wouldn't dream of carrying the study farther . 

It seems to me there was an item somewhere on the agenda that 
called for the publication of a volume entitled "The Resi due." When will 
the time come for the preparation of that manuscript? Also , any suggestions 



Dr. Dorothy Thomas - 2 - April 18, 1952. 

that you might make to me and to the committee with regard to additional 

work that might be done here on the campus, we would most defi nitely appre-
ciate • 

. ^  x
 1 h °P e t h a t a 1 1  g°es well with you in Philadelphia and particularly 

hope that you are homesick for Berkeley. 

Best regards, 

As ever, 

CAsge 

Enclosures 

Charles Aikin, 
Professor of Political Science. 



UNI VERSI TY OF CALI FORNIA 

D E P A R T M E N T OF P O L I T I C A L SC I E N C E 

B E R K E L E Y 4, C A L I F O R N I A 

April 13, 195$ 

AIR MAIL 

Dr. Dorotty Thomas 
Department of Sociology-
University of Pennsylvania 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

Dear Dorothy: 

I am attaching herewith a memo I received recently from Isab el 
Jackson of the Documents Division. May I ask the question 
Isabel asked me: when you will be able tq^send the materials 
back to the library. We are getting thetfpoit into pretty good 
shape now and are most anxious to have those that are in your 
hands returned to the Library. 

I hope all goes well with you. Incidentally, what did yo u think 
of the ten Broek et al story, particularly the ten Broek phas e 
of it? 

Best regards. 

Sincerely 

CA:bp 
Enel. 



May 12, 1955 

Dr. Charles Aikin 
Department of Political Science 
University of California 
Berkeley 4, California 

Dear Chuck, 

I waited to answer your letter until I could find 
out when we are making a move here from one building to a nother. 
This will be approximately June 1. At about that time I will 
sort out and return to you most of the Japanese material th at 
I brought with me from California. 

I was greatly impressed by the tenBroek part of the 
book on Prejudice, War and the Constitution. X was less im-
pressed by the first part, but, as a whole, it certainly put 
the Grodzins* opus in the shade. 

Everything is going well here and I do wish you 
would drop in on one of your trips to the East. 

With cordial regards, 
Sincerely yours, 

DST/hz 

Dorothy S. Thomas 



June 7, 1955 

Professor Charles Alkin 
Department of Political Science 
University of California 
Berkeley, California 

Dear Chuck, 

Today I sent out by American Express six large cartons of 
material to be added to the archives (receipt enclosed). I am sure 
that Barney will have no trouble classifying them. Inasmuch  as they 
consist mainly of the journals kept by Sakoda, Shibutanl, Mi yamoto, 
Nlshlmoto; and Chicago life histories, of which copies a re already 
available in the archives; and various miscellaneous repor ts. I 
still have some of the duplicate case histories, and both cop ies of 
the lengthy Rikuchi diary. I will return these as soon as we have 
checked through them carefully in connection with our pro jected 
publication, (See enclosed report to the American Philoso phical 
Society.) X have also kept several cartons of statistical m aterial, 
which will need very extensive accompanying notes to be us able by 
other investigators, and much of which is, Z suspect, of li ttle value, 
consisting, as it does, of various explorations with the da ta which 
are in complete form in the library files. In any case, I hav en't 
time at present to go through this material, and have theref ore 
stored it in one of our closets pending the happy day when I can 
sort it. 

With cordial regards, 
Sincerely yours, 

DST/hs 
Enclosures (2) 

Dorothy S. Thomas 



UNI VERSI TY OF CALIFORNIA 

T H E G E N E R A L L I B R A R Y 

B E R K E L E Y 4, C A L I F O R N I A June 24, 1955 

Dr. Dorothy S. Thomas 
University of Pennsylvania 
Philadelphia 4, Pennsylvania 

Dear Dr. Thomass 

The six cartons which you told Professor Aikin you were send ing 

in your letter of June 7 have been received and checked again st our list 

by  us,  double checked by Professor Barnhart, and we have come up with a 

list of items that are still charged to you. Of these there ar e four which 

Professor Barnhart feels to be of particular in̂ ortance to the collection 

so that we hope that when you have time to get to your cl osets for sorting 

that you will be able to give them priority treatment. 

As Professor Aikin my have told  you,  Professor Barnhart is 

spending the summer and has spent a great deal of the spring  in the attic 

of California Hall sorting not only your collection but als o the residue we 

received from  WRA. As a result it won't be long now beifore a bibliography 

is available in multilith or some other processed form. Wh en that day comes 

we shall certainly see that a copy is dispatched to you. 

You would be interested in knowing, I believe, that there i s a 

continuing interest in materials which you collected fo r the project on the 

part of students here and also visitors from other institu tions. We are 

sure that with the bibliography which brings the two groups of material to-

gether even greater interest will be manifested. 

If at any time you want to send along anything from the collec tion 5 

just address it to the Documents Department, Thomas Collect ion, and we shall 

see that it is incorporated with the rest of the material. 

Best wishes. 

Very truly yours, 

DOCUMENTS DEPARTMENT 
!  t t sLjsf m t 

W 'i M if i i Ml'p£/$i§ 
if Sr-  4{ A I  A MJ  Lw  iff g 

Isabel H. Jackson 
IHJtbh 
End. 



Dr. Thomas material not in UC: 

°Kikuchi - Life history (Case l) 

Notes for Spoilage (Case 14) 

°Case 21 Tract tabulations 

Chicago Report - outline 

Kikuchi: Job analyses 

°Case 57 Misc. statistics 

°Case 41 Kikuchi's diary 

°Material deemed to be of particular importance 

by Professor Barnhart. 


